











































































































Expense Approval Report Payment Dates: 09/29/2017 - 10/13/2017

Project Acc int Summary

Project Account Key Payment Amount
**None** 389,072.61
Other Expense 720.65

389,793.26

Grand Total:






























































































ACTI1 )N ITEM I

CITY OF WINDOM
444 9th Street
Windom, MN 56101
Phone: 507-831-6129
Fax: 507-831-6127
www.windom-mn.com

TO: City Council

FROM: Al Baloun, Recreation Director
DATE: October 13, 2017

RE: Replacement of Ice System at Arena
DEPT: Administration

CONTACT: Al Baloun at Winarena@windomnet.com

Recommendations/Options/Action Reque<ted
Staff recommends that the City Council tak the following action:

1. Accept the Parks & Recreation Commission’s recommendation to move forward with the design
and engineering work as shown on ( tions #1 and #5 (please see attachment) to replace the ice-
making system at the Arena includii  concrete flooring.

2. Authorize the Mayor and City Administrator to engage Stevens Inc, for engineering and design in
an amount not to exceed $70,000.

Issue\Summary Background

Federal law has banned R-22 coolant, whicl s used by the Windom Arena and many ice arenas
nationwide. Also, the ice making system (¢ npressors, coolant piping, switches, etc.) at the Arena are
original to the building (about 42 years old) 1d use a mat system on a dirt floor, which contribute to
higher maintenance costs and low efficienc: n operations. The combination of these two factors have
raised this project to the City Council’s top priority.

At this time the Parks & Recreation Commi--ion is recommending proceeding with Option #1 and Option
#5. These two options would replace the an unt of ice currently at the Arena that is about 1.5 sheets.
The inclusion of the studio\practice rink is e-ential to the facility users. Option #1 includes the ice
system and concrete flooring for the main rink and Option #5 is to retain the mat system (no concrete) for
the studio rink.

Fiscal Impact

The cost for the replacement of the ice syste and concrete flooring is estimated to be $1,403,157. This
includes all of the associated costs of the pr¢  ct such as design, engineering, legal, bond issuance and
demolition\construction as needed. For 201 the Parks & Recreation Commission is requesting approval
of $70,000 for design to get the project thror h bidding.

The annual debt service for a $1.4M General Obligation over 20 years is estimated to be $93,800. The
amount of the bond could be off-set with the use of cash from reserves and\or lower bid prices.

Attachments

1. Conceptual Cost Estimate from Stevens Inc.



CONCEPTURAL COST ESTIMATE

Date: 9-13-17 REVISION 19.18.17 (per 9.13.17 meeting
Project: Windom Ice Arena - Ice System Replacement
NOTES:

1. Costs include escalation, general conditions, contractor profi:
2. Disclaimer: The cost estimates presented below are concept
existing facility and prior to completing a commissioned study o

REVISIONS 2&39.19.17

surance and bond costs, prevailing wages.
only and are based on limited information about the

EiStevens

ENGINEERS - PLANNERS - SURVEYORS

raluation or facility. We recommend a the study be

completed to verify conditions and improve the accuracy of the costs.

Table 1. Ice System Raplacement Options

New HFC R-{ New HFC Ammonia Concrete Mat System

Refrigerant type 407C, etc Floor Floor
Grade of system Commercial | Industrial Industrial Floor only Floor only
Remove and reinstall existing 2014 dasher board system ($40,00 ue) City+ WYHA City+ WYHA City+ WYHA N/A N/A
Remove and reinstall existing wood dasher board system ($25,0(  ilue) N/A N/A N/A City+ WYHA City+ WYHA
Change Rink 2 radii to 20 feet-rebuild/purchase used radii($15,0  1lue) N/A N/*® N/A City+ WYHA City+ WYHA
Demolition of existing refrigeration system $20,000 $20,0C $20,000 N/A N/A
Demolition of existing mat system in Rink 2 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 N/A N/A
Modify main rink mat system for Rink 2 N/A N/A N/A City+ WYHA City+ WYHA
Demolition and replacement of perimeter concrete and/orex. ( s $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $12,000 $8,000
Replace Rink 2 concrete curb at radii. Change to 20 feet radii N/A N/A N/A $5,000 $5,000
Move dasher board anchors to allow more hangover on rink flo $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $5,000 N/A
Remove and replace existing wall in refrigeration to install pack $8,000 N/A N/A Incl Opt 1 Incl Opt 1
New concrete rink floor w/poly pipe. No subfloor (200x85, 6" tt $555,000 $555,000] $555,000 $210,000 N/A
New refrigeration system or equipment to serve both rink floor $500,000 $690,000] $725,000{ Incl Opt 1-3] Incl Opt1-3
Basic waste heat recovery system (subfloor + snowmelt pit) $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 N/A N/A
Enhanced waste heat recovery system (preheat water, etc.) Not incl Not incl Not incl N/A N/A
Water treatment system for resurfacer water Not incl Not inct Not incl N/A N/A
Ventilation system improv. or replacement in ex. room S0 $25,00 $35,000 N/A N/A
Misc. plumbing improvements in ex. mech room $5,000 $5,00 $5,000 N/A N/A
Electric feeder upgrade to refrigeration room (existing is 400 an $8,000 $8,00 $8,000 N/A N/A
timhting ~nifinatinn s ~nd micn alacering| SO|  Incl beloy Incl below N/A N/A
ice equipment room expansion (15U Sk x $300/SF) + vestibule fi  pt 3 N/A $45,00 $50,000 N/A N/A
Fire rate existing refrigeration room {new walls, ceiling, etc.) N/A N/ $40,000 N/A N/A
Provide separate room for existing main electrical panels N/A N/ $10,000 N/A N/A
New fence around condenser S0 S S0 N/A N/A
New interior vestibule and doors, new masonry wall N/A N/ Incl above N/A N/A
Site improvements (pavement replacement, etc) N/A $5,00 $5,000 N/A N/A
Subtotal of estimated construction costs $1,148,000] $1,405,00 $1,505,000 $232,000 $13,000
Cost adjustment for location (0%) SO S S0 S0 S0
Subtotal of estimated construction costs $1,148,000} $1,405,00 $1,505,000 $232,000 $13,000
Estimate, design and constr. Contingency (10%). Reduceto5-8%1 :onstr. $114,800 $140,50 $150,500 $23,200 $1,300
Total estimated construction costs $1,262,800f $1,545,50 $1,655,500 $255,200 $14,300
Program Development and Scope Confirmation (Stevens) $6,500 $6,50 $6,500] Incl Opt 1-3| Incl Opt 1-3
Design, Engineering and Construction Administration (Stevens) (7} $88,396 $108,18 $115,885 $17,864 N/A
Legal, financial and administrative by City (3.6%) $45,461 $55,638 $59,598 $9,187 $515
Total estimated project costs for 2018 Construction $1,403,157| $1,715,823| $1,837,483 $282,251 $14,815
Expected useful life - refrigeration system (yrs) 20 30 30 20-25 20-25
Expected useful life - rink floor (yrs) 40-50 40-50 40-50 40-50 40-50
Adjusted Costs for 2019* $1,459,2831 $1,784,456| $1,910,982 $293,541 $15,407
Adjusted Costs for 2020° $1,517,654| $1,855,834| $1,987,422 $305,283 $16,024
Adjusted Costs for 2021° $1,578,361| $1,930,068| $2,066,918 $317,494 $16,665

Footnotes:

1. Applied escalation costs of 4% per year.























































ACTI N ITEM I

CITY OF WINDOM
444 9th Street
Windom, MN 56101
Phone: 507-831-6129
Fax: 507-831-6127
www.windom-mn.com

TO: City Council

FROM: Steve Nasby, City Administrator
DATE: October 13, 2017

RE: Election Equipment — Grant Opportun
DEPT: Administration

CONTACT: Steve Nasby: Steve.Nasby@windommn.com

Recommenda »ns/Options/Action Requested

Staff recommends that the City Council ta] the following action:

1. Approval of the resolution particip: ng and supporting an application to the State of Minnesota
for voting equipment.

Issue Summary/Background

The City of Windom works with Cottonwood County and the Windom Area School District regarding the
conducting of elections. Windom has two wards consisting of two precincts each. Voting equipment for
Windom is the responsibility of the City, v ich consists of two vote counting achines and an Automark.
According to the County Auditor this equipment is at least 15 years old.

Currently, the State of Minnesota is making available grant funds to update and replace election
equipment. The priority for the City is to replace the two vote counting machines and then the Automark
if there is sufficient grant funds available. stimates for replacing all three pieces of equipment is
$15,500 with the grant to fund $6,800 (or possibly up to $7,750).

Fiscal Impact

On October 9, 2017 the City Council approved up to $9,000 from General Fund reserves as local match
for the election equipment grant.

Attachments

1. Resolution approving the resolution participating and supporting an application to the State of
Minnesota for voting equipment.




































